
FIFIH REPORT
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

(1980-81)
(SEVENTH LOK SABHA)

PURCHASE OF BITUMEN (MINISTRY OF TOURISM 
AND CIVIL AVIATION AND MINISTRY OF WORKS 

AND HOUSING)

CASH ASSISTANCE FOR EXPORT OF TRANSMIS­
SION LINE TOWERS

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

[Action Taken on 129th Report (Sixth Lok Sabha)]

Presented in Lok Sabha on— I /
Laid in Rajya Sabha on—

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT 
NEW DELHI

D^emher, igSolAgrahayana, 1902 (Saka) 

Price : Rs. i  .50



.. :. f' (Ii .. " ',,;,: 
'. :_ .', ~. ,', '. c ; .) U bli c - .)" 

Co ' i.' 

CORRIGF.NDA 'FO 5TH REPORT OF PUBLIC 
ACCOUNTS COIVlMIT'rEE (1980-81) .. 

. . . . . 
Pa,g;~ Line For Reed 

1 3 de&l deals 
9 9 reinrodu ce d reintroduced 

10 2nd from plughed ploughed 
bottom 

2 12 cut cut out 
,6 12th from is in 

bottom 
17 4th from Continance Can tinu 8Il ce 

bottom 
21 1 Sort Short 



CONTENTS 

~ ... ")31TION OF THI: PUBLIC Ar:COUNT3 CO!\lMlTTBE 1980-81) (iii) 

INTRODUCTION • (v) 

.QaAPTER I Report 

CIIAPTER II C:mclu!ions or Recommendations that have been accepted by 
Government 8 

-C'I <\prER III C3nc1usions or Recommendatiosns which the Committee do not 
desire to pursuein view of the replies of Government 12 

CHATPER V I C ~  or Recom'Ilendations replies to which have not been 
accepted by the Committee and which requires reiteration • 20 

CHAPTER V  C JncluJions or Recom'Ilendations in respect of which Government 
have given interim replies 26 

ApPENDIX Statement of conclusions or recommendations; 27 

U) 



c .. 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

(1980-81) 

CHAIRMAN 

Shri Chandrajit Yadav 

MEMBERS 

Lok Sabha 

2. Shri Satish Agarwal 

;- 3. Shri Sublrash Chandra Bose Alluri 

4. Shri Tridib Chaudhuri 

5. Shri K. P. Singh Deo 

6. Shri V. N. Gadgil 

7. Shri Ashok Gehlot 

8. Shri Sunil Maitra 

9. Shri Gargi Shankar Mishra 

10. 'Shri M. V. Chandrashekara Murthy 

11. Shri Ahmed Mohammed Patel 

12. Shri Hari Krishna Shastri 

13. Shri Satish Prasad Singh 

14. Shri J agdish Tytler 

15. 'Shri K. P. Unnikrishnan 

Rajya Sabha 

16. Smt. Purabi Mukhopadhyay 

, 17. Shri N. K. P. Salve 

18. Shri Tirath Ram Amla 

19. Smt. Maimoona Sultan 
20. Shri Patitpaban Pradhan 

(ii i 



(iv) 

21. Prof. Rasheeduddin Khan 

22. Shri Indradeep Sinha . 

.  . ~  

1. Shri H. C. Paranjpe-Joint Secretary. 

2. S'hri D. C. Pande-C1:tiej Fin.anciaZ Committee Officer, 

3. 8hri K. C. Rastogi-Senior Financial Committee Ofjicer. 



INTRODUCTION 

I, the Chairman of the Public ACCOl.mts Camrfiitt'ee; as autl1Dtised' 
by the Committee, do present on their behalf, this Fifth Report on 
action taken by Government on the recommendations of the Public 
Account's Cotf1lfl:ittee coIitained in their Hundred and 'PWenty-Nirith 
Report (Sixth Lok Sabh:a) on strengthening and' lengthening of 
Mdhanbari runway relating tu Ministry of Tourism and Civil Avia-
tiOI1" and Ministry of Works and Housing and 'On Cash Assistance for 
export of transmission line towers relating to Ministry of Commerce. 
The 129th Report dealt inter alia with a case where hasty action on 
the part of the authorities in procuring bitumen for strengthening 
and lengthening of Mohanbari runway resulted in avoidable expen-
diture on transportation as also loss on account of leakage and dete-
rioration in the quality of bitumen due t'O effect of weather. In this 
Action Taken Report, the Committee have deosired that an inquiry 
should be conducted by Government at a senior level to find out the 
extent of leakage of bitumen and financial loss incurred therE::by. 
as aJso the loss due to deterioration in quality, pilferage and mis-
appropriation of bitumen. 

2. On 20 August, 1980, the following 'Action Taken S'Ub...commit-
tee' was appointed to scrutinise the replies received from Govern-
ment in pursuance of the recommendations made by the Public 
Accounts Committee in their earlier Reports: 

Shri Chandrajit Yadav-Chawmnn. 

2. Shri K. P. Unnikrishnan 
3. Shri K. p. Singh Dec 
4. Shri V. N. Gadgil 
5. Shri Satish Agarwal 
6. Shri N. K. P. Salve 

"I 
I 
~ 

J 
Members. 

3. The Action Taken Sub-Committee of the Public Accounts 
Committee (1980-81) considered and adopted the Report at their 
sitting held on 15 November, 1980. The Report was finally adopted 
by the PUblfc Accounts Committee (1980-81) on December, 1980. 

4. For reference facility and convenience, the recommendations 
and observations of the Committee have been printed in thick type 

(l' ) 



(vi) 

in the body of the Report, and have also been reproduced in a con-
solidated. form. in the Appendix to the Report. 

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in this matter by the office of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India 

NEW DELm; 
December 1, 1980. 
Agrahayana 10, 1902 (S). 

CHANDRAJIT. YADAV, 
Chairman,' 

Public Aocounts Committee. 



CHAPTER I 

REPORT 

1.1. This Report of the Committee deal with the action taken by 
Government on the conclusions/recommendations of the Committee 
contained in their 129th Report (6th Lok 8abha) presented to the 
Llk Sabha on 26th April, 1979, on paragraphs 24 and 2 of the Ad-
vance Report of the Comptroller a~  Auditor General of India for 
the year 1976-77, Union Government (Civil) regarding purchase of 
bituman-strengthening and lengthening of Mohanbari runway 
relating to Ministry of Tourism, and Civil Aviation and Ministry of 
Works and Housing, and cash assistance for export of transmission 
line towards relating to Ministry of Commerce. 

1.2. Action Taken Notice3 in respect of all the conclusions or 
recommendations contained in the Report have been received from 
the Government and these have been categorised as follows: 

(i) Conclusions or Recommendations that have bee. accepted 
by Government: 

81. Nos. 3, 7 and 9. 

(ii) Conclusions or Recommendations which the Committee 
do not desire to pursue in view of the replies received 
from Government: 

81. Nos. 2, 5, 6 and 8. 

(iii) Conclusions or Recommendations replies to which have 
not been accepted by the Committee and which require 
reiteration: 

81. No.1, 4. 

(iv) Conclusions or RecoInlllendations in respect of which 
Government have furnished interim replies: 
Nil. 

1.3. The Committee will now deal with the action taken by 
Government on some of their recommendations. 

PrrOICurement of Bitumen (Paragraph 1.56, St. NO.1) 

1.4. Commenting on the hasty action of the officers concerned 
in placing orders for bitumen for special repair to Mohanbari 



1 2 

runway, the Committee in above paragraph of the Report had 

observed as under:-

"The Committee regard. the action of the Executive Engineer 
in placing order for 300 tonnes of bitumen in March 1971 
for execution of special repairs to the Mohanbari runway, 
on the basis of a mere agreement in principle for the 
execution of work by the DGCA in October 1970 as hasty. 
Even the revised order placed on the I.O.C. for 1000 tonnes. 
of bitumen in December, 1971 was premature as ~ 

that time only a revised estimate for the work costing 
Rs. 16.47 lakhs was submitted to DGCA and the 
sanction therefore was still awaited. Further, a general 
ban on new works was imposed in August, 1973 and it 
was applied to this work also. Yet, no initiative was taken 
at any level to cancel the order for 537 tQnnes of 60/70 
gtade bitumen of the value of Rs. 2.94 lakhs placed earlier 
and the supplies were received against this order between 
July and Novemb«tr. 1974. The Committee have taken 
adverse notice of these lapses on the part of the officers 
coq-cerned and would like Government to suitably com-
municate the displeasure of the Committee to the officers 
concerned. " 

1.5. In their reply dated 22nd November, 1979 the Ministry of 
Works and Housing have stated: 

. "The Committee have regarded the action of the Executive 
Engineer in placing order fO!" 300 tonnes of bitumen in 
March, 1971 and also in placing revised orqer on the I.O.C. 
f()r 1000 tonne3 of bitumen in December, 1971 as hasty. 
Such bitumen reached the site between May, 1972 to Dec. 
1972. Sanction to the estimate amountihg to Rs. 68.70 lakhs 
was 'accorded by the Government in December, 1972. 
Tenders were received in June, 1973 but the· ban on 
expenditure on n,ew works was imposed by the Government 
in August, 1973. The fact, therefore, remains that if such 
a ban had not been imposed, there would have been delay 
in actuaJ. commencement of the work after it was sanction-
ed if no supply order was placed in December, 1971, since 
bitumen in those days. was in short supply. It is the primary 
responsibility of the Executive Engineer to ensure that 
materials required for the works under his jurisdiction are 
procured well in advance . 

. Shri: ·D. P,atwary was the ~  Engineer who had placed 
i orders for 300 . tonnees of bitumefl in March; 1971 and also 



3 

for 1000 tonnes of bitumen in December, 1971. He has since 
retired from Government service. 

Regarding the procurement of 537 tonnes of 60170 grade bitu-
men from Dum-Dum, as already stated above, the estimate 
'amounting to Rs. 68.70 lakhs was sanctioned by the Gov-
ernment in December, 1972. With this new sanction, the 
quantity of bitumen which was already procured in 1972 
was not sufficient. A further quantity of 537 tonnes of 60/70 
bitumen was, therefore, brought to Mohanbari from Dum-
Dum some time between July to November, 1974. Though 
the ban on new works was imposed by the Government in 
August, 1973, the decision to transport further bitumen from 
Dwn-Dum to Mohanbari was taken after 'the DGCA assured 
in December, 1973 that a sum of R'3. 20.25 lakhs fur constru-
ction of the airfield at Mohanbari would be made avail-
able during the year 1974-75 and desired that the depart-
ment might complete the formalities for commencing the 
work. Action for procurement of materials required for 
the work is also one of the formalities to be completed 
for commencing the work. Under the circumstances it was 
not possible for CPWD to cancel the order for 537 tonnes of 
60/70 grade bitumen placed earlier, which was already 
available in departmental store at Dum Dum. However, no 
fresh bitumen was received after September/November, 
1974, when it was fina,uy known that the work was not to 
be taken up." 

1.6. At the instance of the Committee, the Ministry of Tourism and 
Civil Avi'ation have furnished the following note Vlde their O.M. No. 
4-4/79-FI datea 3 June, 1980 clarifying the position further in regard 
to the assurance given by DGCA to CPWD that a sum of Rs. 20-25 
lakhs for construction or airfield at Mohanbari would be made 
available during 1974-75: 

"A copy of the D.O. No. AV.200()14/30/71-ARII (P) dated the 
27.12.1973fr-om late Shri A. K. Sarkar, Dy. Director General, 
addressed. to Shrt C. A Shyam Sunder, Superintending 
Engineer, Assam Central Circle CPWD, Gauhati is ~ 

It will be seen that in. December, 1973 DGCA intimated to 
the CPWD that a sum of Rs. 5.00 lakhs was allotted during 
the year 1973-74 and a further provlS'ion of Rs. 20.00 Hllms 
was. IlUlde in. the Budget EstiIlUltes for 1974-7'5. It was also 
stated in that letter that necessary action might be taken 



4 

to complete the formalities so that the work could be taken 
up in March, 1974. 

It is not clear from the record as to at what level the decision 
as indicated in the D.O. letter dated 27-12-1973 referred 1x> 
above was taken. The said D.O. letter was written by the 
Deputy Director General of Civil Aviation. 

The basis on which the Dy. DGCA wrote the said D.O. letter 
is not clear from the record. It may, however, be a ~ 

that the ban was subsequently extended for ~  year 1974-
75 also vide Ministry of Finance O.M. NQ. 5 (1) /PF-II/74 
dated 23.1.74." 

D.O. No. AV. 20014/30/71-ARII(P) dated 27.12.1973 from Shri 
A. K. Sarkar, Deputy ~  General, DGCA to Shri 
C.A. Shyam. Sunder, S.E. Assam Control Circle, CPWD, 
Gauhati. 

"Please refer to your letter No. 23(8)I73-ACC dated the 20th 
December, 1973, regarding strengthening of the runway of 
Mohanbari airfield. 

A sum of Rs. 5 lakhs has already been allotted for the streng-
thening of the runway at Mohanbari durip.g the current 
financial year. A provision has also been made for Rs. 20 
lakhs for this work during the year 1974-75. You are, 
therefore, advised that necessary action may please be 
taken immediately to complete the formalities so that the 
work can be taken up 'in March, 1974 at the latest. In fact, 
as already intimated to you, this department is not in a 
position to allocate further funds according to your require-
ment during the current financial year provided you give a 
guarantee that the sum so allocated will definitely be spent 
during the present year. I shall be awaiting telegraphic 
confirmation from you in this regard indicating the sum 
so required." 

1.7. From the reply of the Government it is clear that even though 
the ban on expenditure on new works was enforced in August 1973, a 
fttrtber quantity of 531 tODnes of bitumen (value: Rs. 2.M lakbs) was 
brought from Store-cum-Aviation Division, Dum-Dum to Mobanbari 
between July and November, 1974. The Ministry of Works & HolIS-
ing have stated that "the decision to transport further bitumen from 
Dum-Dum to Mobanbari was taken after the DGCA assured ill 



5 

December, 1973 that a sum of as. 20-25 lakhs for construction of 
airfield at Mohanbari would be made available during 1974-75 and 
that the department might complete formalities for commencing the 
work." The Committee note that this assuraBce was conveyed by 
Deputy DGCA through a D.O. letter to CPWD in December, 1973. 
According to the Ministry of Tourism & Civil Aviation, the level at 
which this decision was taken and the basis on which Dy. DGCA 
wrote this D.O. letter is not dear from the record. Later, in Sep .. 
tember, 1974, the DGCA informed the Chief Engineer, CPWD that 
the work had not been approved by the Ministry due to financial 
stringency. 

The Committee must, however, point out that the assurance given 
by the Dy. DGCA to the CPWD in December, 1973 regarding avail-
ability of funds for carrying out the repairs to the runway at Mohan-
bari, without first ascertaining whether the funds had actually been 
sanctioned, was imprudent and resulted in avoidable expenditure on 
transportation as also loss on account of leakage and deterioration 
in the quality of bitumen due to etfect of weather. 

Utilisation of Bitumen (Paragraph 1.59, SZ. No.4) 

1.8. While observing that substantial quantity of bitumen procur-
oed for the Mohanbari Airport and lying in stores for the last 5-6 
years had deteriorated in quality due to weather effect and the stored 
material was also an easy prey to pilferage and misappropriation. 
the Committee had, in paragraph 1.59, recommended as under: 

UThere is no gainsaying the fact that substantial quantity of 
bitumen procured for the Mohanbari airport and lying in 
stores for the last 5-6 years has deteriorated. in quality 
due to weather effect. particularly when it is admitted 
that the drums are thin and a large number of these have 
been leaking. The stored material is also an easy prey 
to pilferage and misappropriation. The Committee would, 
therefore, like Government to take urgent steps to utilise 
the material so as to gainfully retrive as much of it as pos-
sible under the circumstances." 

1.9. Ln their reply dated 7th December 1979 the MiWstry of Works 
&ld Housine have stated: ' 



81. 
No. 

1. 
st. 

"Regarding utilisation of· bitumen brought to Niohanbari, the 
present position is as under: 

Grade of Qpantity Quantity Balaaoe 
Bitumen br()Ulht to utilised lying at 

Moharrbari till july 79 Site 
(in tonnes) (in tonnes) (intonnes) 

BO/loo 926 35B 568 
60/70 537 40 3 134 

Total: 1463 761 702 

During the last working season, 403 tonnes of 60/70 grade 
bitumen was utilised in the work of strengthening etc., of 
the runway at Gauhati. The balance quantity of bitumen 
lying in Mohanbari is less than 50 per cent of what was 
originally brought at Mohanbari, which is expected to be 
utilised in the work of strengthening etc. of runway at 
Mohanbari, which has been sanctioned by the Government 
recently in June, 1979 vide DGCA's Memo No. APA13-82 1 
25417 Pt. dated 13th June, 1979 for Rs. 1.38,78,000 (W.O.) 
plus Rs 13,87,800/- (D.C.)." 

1.10. The MinisttyJ of Tourism and Civil Aviation also furnished 
a reply to this recommendation on 7 July, 1980. The same is re-
produced below: 

"In regard to the above para it is stated that as per informa-
tion received from the Chief Engineer (NZ), CPWD, R. K. 
Puram, New Delhi vide his Memo No. 29-431 76-AP (B)-Vol. 
II dated the 31-8-79, out of 926 M.T. Bitumen of grade 
001100 procured, 358 M.T. has since been transferred to 
other works and have been actually utilised on various 
works such as strengthening of the Runway to LCN-40 at 
Gauhati Works under Shillong Division, and for other mis-
cellaneous maintenance purposes. Out of 537 M.T. Bitumen 
of 60170 grade procured, 403 M;T. has .been tnm.sferred to 
other work and have been actually utilised for 
strengthening of runway to LCN 40 at Gauhati. The 
entire balance quantity of Bitumen of both grades lying at 
Mohanbari will be utilised at Mohanbari with advantage 
on the work of extension, strengthening of liI11Way ap'ron 
and one taxiway to LCN 140 at Mohanbari which work 



7 

has since been sanctioned by the Ministry of Tourism and 
Civil Aviation vide their letter No. AP-3J82-84 76-336 VE, 
SFSJ78 dated 5-6-1979 at a total cost of Rs. 153.66 lakhs. 
The stock verification was actuallJ! done by the Assistant 
Engineer, Mohanbari by counting of drums and there was 
no discrepancy and verification by weighment could not 
be done. It has also been stated that there is no financial 
loss." 

1.11. The Committee ,are informed that out of a total quantity of 
1463 tonnes of bitumen, 761 tonnes had been utilised 1ill July 100'9. 
The balance 702 toDJLes lying at the site is ~ to be ,utilised 

in the wo.rk of strengthenillg .etc. IOf runway at Mobanhari which 
has been sanctioned. recently by the Governmen't .. The Committee 
are further informed .that there was no finaD.cial loss as the stock 
verificatilon was ;actually done by the Assistant Engineer, Mohanbari 
by counting of drums and there Was no discrepancy and that veri-
,ficanon ,by w.eighment could Dot be done. 

1.12. The Committee cannOt accept the contention of the Ministry 
that there was no financial 'loss. During evidence, the representa-
tive of the M"1nistry of Works and Housing had admitted "that "our 
.as.sessment 'M that -the quantity ,of leakage IWOllitl '.bem he order of 
5 per ~  As regAlI'ds the number of drums which were leaking, 
he had stated: "We will not be a,ble to say the exact number. It 
may be 50 per cent." The flanBnittae would, therefore, like an 
inquiry 'to be made ,at a senior level to find out the extent of leakage 
of bitumen and the financial 'foss incUrred thereby. The loss due to 
.detcrio:tatiQD jp qualio/, ~ and ~ a  ,of bitumen 
,~  also be as,cC!rtai.ned. 



CHAPTER n 

CONCLUSIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN 
ACCEPTED BY GOVERNMENT 

Recommendation 

Bitumen worth R.s. 5.49 lakhs had already been procured by 
January, 1973. At that stage, to have regarded it as a new work 
and consequently deny funds therefor on the ground of financial 
stringency, was in the opinion of the Committee, nothing short of 
financial imprudence. Either this point was not sufficiently empha-
sised upon the Ministry of finanCe and the Planning Commission 
by the Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation or if it was empha-
sised, the MinistI'y1 of Finance and the Planning Commission were 
oblivious of the financial loss due to the likely deterioration in the 
quality of the bitumen already procured for the work and the 
expenditure involved in storing it fOr a long time. This is highly 
regrettable. 

[So No.3 (Para 1.58) of Appendix IV to 129th Report of 
PAC (6th Lok Sabha).1 

Action taken 

Noted. 

[Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation O.M. No. 4-4179-
FI dated 24 November, 1979] 

Recommendation 

The Committee note that the rate of cash assistance on export of 
Transmission Line Towers was 20 per cent of f.o.b. realisation from 
6.6.1966 to 31.3.1970. Additional assistance of 5 per cent was admis-
sible from 1.3.1968 if an exporter increased his exports beyond a 
specified level. Assistance of another 5 per cent became admissible 
from 1.4.1969 on exports to North and South America and New 
Zealand. With effect from 1.4.1970, the rate of cash assistance was 
increased from 20 to 25 per cent plus 5 per cent on exports to North 
and South America and New Zealand. From 1.4.1973. cash assist-
a ~ was admissible on a sliding scale ranging from 10 to 25 per 



9 

cent depending upon the percentage of production exported. Cash 
assistance on the export of Transmission Line Towers was abolished 
with effect from 23-2-1974. It was, however, again introduced at 
the rate of 10 per cent with effect from 1-10-1975. The Ministry of 
Commerce had admitted to Audit that no cost and f.o.b. realisation 
study was made before deciding the reintroduction of cash assist-
ance on the export of this item as the decision was not related to 
the principles of marginal costing alone". It was maintained that 
the cash assistance was reinroduced w.e.f. 1-10-1975 "as a promo-
tional measure taking into account the var'ious factors, such as export 
prospects, production capability in the country, the competitive 
strength of our products vis-a-Vis the international prices, and other 
relevant factors." The new criteria applied for the sanction of cash 
assistance for export had, it was stated, the approval of the Cabinet 
Committee on exports. The Ministry have stated that the decision 
was taken "in the context of acute foreign exchange shortage obtain-
ing in the country" and on the consideration that "a detailed exami-
nation of financial aspects namely, marginal costing and trend in 
f.o.b. realisation of a large number of engineering products would 
have taken a long time and defeated the very purpose for which the 
reintroduction (of cash assistance) was lJ'"esorted to." the Committee 
observe that many of the new criteria are in the na.ture of general 
assessments in which subjective considerations are more, likely to 
play a dominent part. In the absence of any quantifiable basis 
for the grant of cash assistance, the decision for the grant of assist-
ance at a certain rate for the export of any particular commodity 
is incapable of any scrutiny. Such a situation, particularly where 
the decisions involve huge expenditure from the public exchequer 
a,nd the beneficieries are the businessmen and industrialists (c.f. 
Para 2.23, 2.24 and 2.30 of this report) is fraught with considerable 
danger lest the process may not degenerate) into ad hoc decisions 
based on extraneous factors and dubious considerations. The Com-
mittee, therefore. suggest that the new criteria evolved and being 
applied for the grant of cash assistance for the export of goods 
should be reviewed at the highest level in the light of the short-
comings and defects pointed out by this Committee. 

[So No.7 Appendix IV Para 2.75 of Hundred and Twenty 
Ninth Report] 

Action taken 

The observations of the Committee have been noted. 
On the basis of the recommendations of the Alexender Com-

mittee, Government have adopted new principles fOr selection of 



10 

items for cash compensatory support and determination of the rates 
thereof, for the period from 1.4.1979 onwards. Broadly speaking 
these principles are: 

(i) Nutralisation of the handicaps encountered by exporters 
in the shape of (a) indirect taxes, including sales tax 
on inputs imported or domestically purchased that remain 
unrefunded after duty drawback. (b) Higher rate of 
interestpa.yable in India on working capital on export 
production etc. (c) Higher cost of capital goods etc. 

(ii) The nature of industry producing the item-whether small 
scale and cottage sector etc. 

(iii) Labour-intensive and selected agriculture based products. 

(iv) Cost of entry into the new markets. 

(v) Cost of development of new products. 

The basic prinCiple, for grant of cash compensato1)n sUpp6rt is 
to remove the disadvantages suffered by Indian exporters vis-a-vis 
their -competitors abroad. 

In the light of the new principles, detailed information and data 
were colle:::ted on various commodities from the concerned Export 
Pramo.tiC!ln Councils and other such bodies. On the basis of the 
analysis -of the data thus received new rates of cash compensatory 
Sll,Ilport for varWus .commodities -were determined and announced 
in most -cases -for three years with effect frem 1-4-79. These a~, 

however, wdJ.l be .subject to periodic reviews as .per decision ·&f the 
Cabinet. 

'[Ministry -ofCoDl1Jle'l'ce and Civil Supplies (Deptt. of Commerce) 
O:M. No. 5 (68) 179-E:P. (Engg;) dated 3 Aprn, 1980] 

The Commiiteefu.r:t.ker .note that all the .export j.llcentivea 
av..ai1able far general .exponts mcJl1ding <;aah .compensatory ·s.pp.ort 
of 10 per cent was, w.e.:f. 7-1-1970, extended to Sllpplies .made ~  

Indian firms to International Development Association (IDA) 
aitJed projects in 'India "provided the orders were won by them 
in the context of global tenders." It is stated that this decision 
was taken "with a view to oftl"-tllre that the Indian industry manu-
facturing the various types of products required by the State 
Electricity Boards for their p\rojects was not plughed 'Under by 
competition from better organised mmufactul'-E!1'IIabroad." The 



11 

Committee were subsequently informed that before taking such a 
decision, Government did nc·t care to ascertain from the Electricity 
Boards whether Indian suppliers of the products required by the 
State Electricity Boards were actually facing any competition 
froml foreigh manufucturers. Audit has pointed out that although 
globM tentters had been ih\tited in all cases of' Transmission Line 
Towers supplies (or the IDA aided projects, no bid was received 
from any foreign country. Viewed in the context of other conces-
f>ions extended to Indian suppliers for IDA aided projects, the 
extension of' cash export assistance to them 'appears to the Com-
mittee highly irregular. Woise still, while extending the operation 
ot the scheme from time to time, no separate review was made as 
to the justification for its continuance and an omnibus decision was 
taKen on' an' ad-hOc basis. 'I'I1ls enabled the Indian suppliers of 
rfransmlssiori Line Towers to earn profits quite' out of proportion 
to their coif ot' prOduction as can be seen from' Appendices II and 
III of this report: The Com-rriiti'ee desire that' the' jus'tiftcation of' 
contiru.img the application' of ilicentive' ~  fbrr eXport ot 
TransriUssion Lirie Towers to the supply of this item for IDA aided 
projects in India should be fully gone into at the time of deciding 
its further continuance. 

[8. No; 9 Appendix IV Para 2.77 of HundrecLand 'twenty 
Ninth Report] 

It was in 1972 that a decision ~ a ~. g .  level that 
supplies made against contracts for Projects fiilanced .. by loan 
assistance from International Financial Instituti()ns like World 
Bink,ana 10K wilf'be treafecf ~ deemed' a a~ a  these 
supplies' Wit! ~ .. entitle<[ to full' expdrt ~ Although the 
original decision was taken in the context of projectS-' uIldertaken 
bY' State; 'ElectricitY BoardS, the detision' _was-applfeable to' all 
types of projects financed bf WOrld BanklIDA: 

~P ~ ~ a  that' juslifiCation'fOr < continu-
ance of the incentive scheme for' expdtt on' ~ ~ should 
be 'ftrlly .. r gone mtb-has been noted. The Ministry of Commerce has 
alre8try initiated" in' exercise for; reviewing the justifications for 
continuing this facility to supplies made', within India against in-
ternational Development AssociationlWorld Bank aided projects 
A'fiilal a ~  tnereVl.E!w'is P ~ lto ~  taken soon. 

" ' 

[Ministry of Commerce and Civil Supplies (Deptt. of Commerce) 
O.M. No. 5(68)I79-E.P. (Engg.) dated 3 April, 1980] 



CHAPTER In 
CONCLUSIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS WHICH THE COM· 

MITI'EE DO NOT DESIRE TO PURSUE IN VIEW OF THE 
REPLIES RECEIVED FROM GOVERNMENT 

Recommendation 

The Committee find that the administrative apwoval and ex-
penditure sanction for the work costing Rs. 68.70 lakhs was accord-
ed by the Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation in December 1972. 
Thereafter, CPWD took nearly seven months (January to July 
1973) to invite the tenders. The Committee consider the time taken 
by the CPWD as too long. The Committee would like the C.P.W.D. 
to re-examine its procedure of work so as to cut scope for delays in 
inviting of tenders and award of work to contractors. 

[So No.2 (PaIl'a 1.57) of Appendix IV to 129th Report of PAC 
(6th Lok Sabha)] 

Action Taken 
Regarding delay in invitatlon of tenders, it may be stated that:-

(i) sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs. 68.70 lakhs was 
accorded by the Government in December, 1972. 

(ii) Detailed estimate was submitted by the SSW (Avn.) 
CPWD New Delhi on 20-1-73 to the Chief Engineer (Eas-
tern Zone) CPWD Calcutta for accord of technical 
sanction. 

(iii) Detailed estimate was technically sanctioned by the 
Chief Engineer (Eastern Zone) CPWD Calcutta. on 
13-3-73. 

(iv) N.IT. was approved by the Chief Engineer (Easte!l'Il 
Zone) CPWD Calcutta on 3-5-73. 

(v) N.r.T. was sent to the Executive Engineer by the Superin-
tending Engineer on 13-5-73. 

(vi) Notice for release of tenders was finalised by the Execu-
tive Engineer in May 1973 for advertisement in the Press 
during June 1973. 

From the above, it will be seen that CPWD took nearly six 
months (January to June, 1973) to invite the tenders. Considering 

12 



13 

the volume of work, it is felt that time taken by CPWD in invita-
tion of tenders cannot be said to be too long and there may not be 
any scope to reduce this time gap further. 

[Ministry of Works & Housing O.M. No. 4-4I79-FI dated 
22 November, 1979] 

Recommendation 

, "As Mohanbari airport had become unserviceable, the nearby 
defence airport at Chabua is being used for civilian air traffic for 
the last 5-6 years. This arrangement, particularly in a sensitive 
area so close to the international border, is fraught with danger 
from the point of view of national security. The Committee are at 
a loss to understand as to how this strategic need for an alternative 
serviceable airport in the a ~a came to be neglected and the exist-
ing 'facilities allowed to languish for want of funds for·so long. The 
Committee consider that the work on renovation of the Mohan-
bari airport deserves priority." 

[8. No. 5 (Para 1.60) of Appendix IV to 129th Report of PAC 
(6th Lok Sabha)] 

Action Taken 

An estimate of expenditure amounting to Rs. 1.52 crores was 
sanctioned by Government on 1-6-79 for strengthening and lengthen-
ing ~  runway and strengthening and widening the associated 
pavements to make the aerodrome suitable for regular operations 
with Boeing 737 aircraft. The development of Mohanbari aerodrome 
could' not be accorded priority earlier due to financial constraints 
and also due to the 'fact that the IAF permitted civil air serviees 
from. Chabua. However, facilities like the radio navigation and 
&ir-'Safety services continued to be available at Mohanbari aero-
drome which is continuously used by IAF for their operations. 
Only the runway and the associated pavements were not fit enough 
to permit regular operations with bigger aircraft like HS-748 or 
F. 27 or Boeing 737. The strategic need for having an alternative 
serviceable aerodrome in the area is one which is to be taken care 
of by the Defence authorities and they have other airfields of 
their own in the area. They merely stated that Chabua airfield 
eQuId not be permitted for use by Civilian aircraft permanently. 
They did not ask the Civil Aviation Department to develop 
Mohanbari aerodrome to serve as an alternative aerodrome in this 
strategic area. 

[Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation O.M. No. 4-4179-FI 
dated 13' June, 1980] 



14, 

Becomm.enclation 

The Committee had . .~ . from the Ministry of Tourism and 
Civil Aviation information regarding aerodromes owned by the 
Ci:viL A,viation Department which are not being used either by 
Defence or Civil Aviation and the dates from which they have 
fallen in disuse and the eXJ:enditure incurred on them yearwise 
s41ce, tpat date. The Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation have, 
instead· of giving a pointed reply stated that some aerodromes 
hp.ye ~  continuously 4t use by scheduled or non-scheduled 

. ~ , some as alternative stand-by aerodromes for night-mail' 
service (which have since stopped) and some are used by flying 
clubs. a.ir(:raft for cross-country flights etc. They ~  'further 
staj;e,d,., that in many c.a.ses it may not be possible to obtain exact 
irif.onnatipn due to old reGords having been destroyed. It 
is. rem-ettab.le that the Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation 
shoUld' be unable to furnish to the Com.mitiee, ~~ ~ .  infor:" 
Il).atign, 

[S;, No .. ~ (Pa.ra 1.61 of Appendix IV to 129th Report of PAC 
(6th Lok Sabha)] 

In ~~  to ~ a ~ .. par.a, it i& rej.terate,d that we. have: 85 
a~ , , ,  Ullder: thQ. cp,ntrQt ot O.G.C.A.. ~ pef, ~ ~ ~~;  
~~ 82 . .~ ~ ; ~. a . been listed .. in the a ~ 

~ . ~~ ;  . ~ a.~~ (AlP) India, which are open fOJ: 

~ ~, ~~, to", ~ ~. publ¥hed, OJ; nQ.t.ifted-. in the.. 
Ii<Y.r.-w- ~  ... ;~ . The. oper.ationaJ status of e.ach 01.-
~ ~ ~,~. ~  the Ntt'odrome and G:x:ound· Aid pcm. 
tipP." of, the ~ a~ a  Info,rmati.on Publication. The availability. 
of .. ~~ , am:Q9,t:C;)Ine$. fall:s _ under the. following. categQries.:-

~ , Open for 24.hours' use. 

~  Available from sunrise to sunset. 

(iii) Opep to, meet ~ a a  ~ ~ .. 

~., ., ~ . working hours. 

The . a ~, listep unp..er "N () specified ~~ g h()'Ut's' ate, . 

a a, .~ ~ . on ~ . for. use. by aviators. Therefore,. as long as 
~  a ~ ~. a . ~ in tbe A.I.P., their status is operational 

eyen if. no flight operates. In an ~ g~ ~ ,a . ~ ~~ ~. . tl1a 
neM'est airfield and those listed in the AIP, are for thj:! choice. of 
the pilot. '. 

~ .~ ~~. ~a g three aerodromes, viz. Barapani, 
Jogbani and Hassan which are not listed in the AlP, they are also 



15 

available for public use on request, although not officially notified. 
Notification regarding these are under issue. 

Howe'Ver, it is submitted tha:t we have leased out the 'folloWing 
tierod!omes to Food Corporation of India for storage of their food-
grains, etc. for which the NOTAMS have already been issued (copies 
enclosed). 

Cuddapah 

RajamUJldry • 

, Warrangai 

, -tanjore' 

L'ditour 

(Closed to all "perations w.e.f. 24.3.1976) 

-Do-

(ClORd for operations w.e.f. 13-4-1976). 

(Closed for all operations w.e.f. 3-11-1976). 

(Closed for aircraft operations w.e.f. 19-3-1977). 

The operational utility of these aerodromes has temporarily 
been s'Uspended and can be made available for use in ~a  these are 
properly maintained. However, the expenditure on the above 
!'erodroines is given below:-

N1meQftlle 
Aerodrome 

I. Cuddapah . 

2. Rajam ndry 

3. Warrangal 

4. Tanjore 

5. Lalitpr 

EXlJenditure incurred 
. departmentally 

Exoenditure 
Incurred by 
C.P.W.D . 

Remarks 

.,. 
~,~~ ~~,,, --~ . -~ .. .. . . 

1976 1977 1978 1976 1977 1978 
Still awaited 25,'255 25.344 26.213 
from CPWD' 

15,123 15.875 16.733 Do. 

53.828 41,410 32•082 42,000 29,140 19,287 Do. 

34,039 24,683 1,538 Do. 

• 23,997 11,200 ·Awaited 
from RD 
Delhi. 

[MiniStry of Tourism and Civil Aviation O.M. No. 4-4-79-FI 
date! 13 June, 1980] 

0128/77 19-3-77 ': Lalitpur 

TRUE COpy 

WIE airfield not available for aircraft 
operations. 

Cudd1pah and Rajamandry aerodromes 
cbsed to all o,lerations WI£ and UFN. 

Tanjore land aerodrome closed for all operations WIB and UFN ...... 
°3110605. 

Waniingat runway 09/27 closed for operations. 



16 

Recommendation 

So far as the viability of the decision taken by the Ministry of 
Commerce to reintroduce the scheme of Cash Assistance for export 
of Transmission Line Towers is concerned it has been stated 
that Transmission Towers was "identified" as commodity for which 
reintroduction of cash compensatory support was "eminently called 
'[or." The supporting case ~ made out by citing figures which 
showed a declining trend in exports duriJag the period (October 
1974 to September 1975) following the withdrawal of cash support 
in February 1974. The Audit paragraph has, however, pointed out 
the following facts which vitiate the fairness of the decision of the 
Ministry: ,:, i ~  

(i) The Ministry of Commerce had relied on the figures show-
ing a decline in exports from Rs. 134.78 lakhs during 
April-September 1974 to Rs. 112.42 lakhs during October 
1974-March 1975. Audit has, however, pointed out that 
according to the export statistic published by the DGCIS, 
d'llring the same period quantity-wise the exports had 
actually increased (from 3952 tonnes during April-Sep-
tember 1974 to 4264 tonnes during October 1974-March 
1975<). In regard to the discrepancy, the Ministry of 
Commerce have stated that "it has not been possible for 
us to reconcile the figures obtained from the individual 
exporters and those published by DGCIS." 

(ii) The export figures cited which showed a declining trend 
were for exports ('(mtracted for during the period when 
cash assistance was available. 

(iii) Even after the cash assistance was withdrawn is February 
1974, the overall exports of Transmission Line Towers 
increased from Rs. ] .27 crores in 1973-74 to Rs. 2.4'1 
crores in 1974-75. 

(iv) The net Joint Plant Committee (JPC) prices (excluding 
excise duty since duty. drawback was admissible) at 
which steel (which constituted the bulk of the raw 
material requirement) was  being supplied to exporters 
from April 1973 onwards were consistently far lower 
than the international prices of steel, giving them a price 
advantage varying from Rs. 267 to Rs. 1078 per tonne of 
Transmission Line Towers. 



17 

(v) The average f. o. b. unit value per tonne realised on ex-
ports was consistently rising and the rise was maintained 
even during the period follOwing the withdrawal of cash 
assistance. It rose from Rs. 1936 in 1973-74 to Rs. 3009 
in 1974-75. In the first half of 1975-76, i.e. upto September 
1975, the average unit value realised was Rs. 4020 per 
tonne. Further 3. test check conducted by Audit had 
revealed still higher f. o. b. unit value obtained in ~ 

pect of export contracts entered into by some major 
exporters during the period September 1974 to Septem-
ber 1975. 

(vi) A test check conducted by Audit of the production re-
turns of the major manufacturer-exporters of Transmission 
Line Tower showed that the average ex-factory value 
loss duty drawback had left, with reference to the aver-
age f. o. b. unit value realisation of Rs. 4020 per tonne, a 
sufficient profit margin with the manufacturer-exporters. 
(c.f. Paras 2.24 and 2.29). 

The Committee also note that when reintroduced in October 
1975, the cash assistance for export of Transmission Line Towers 
was sanctioned initially for the period upto 31-3-1976 only. This 
eoncession was extended from time to time on an ad-hoc basis. 
That while extending this concession beyond March 1976, the 
Ministry had not gone into the economic justification therefore, is 
evident from the data given in the Audit paragraph on f. o. b. unit 
value realisation from exports and average ex-factory cost relating 
to this period which indicates the availability of a reasonable 
margin of profit for the manufacturer-exporters. (c.'f. paras 2.63 
to 2.65 of this report). 

The forgoing facts amply prove that the cash compensatory sup-
port for export of Transmission Line Towers was reintroduced with 
effect from October 1975 with,)Ut adequate examination of its justi-
fication and that in taking the decision the Government 
relied largely on the case built up and the data supplied by the 
manu'facturer-exporters without bothering to cross-check it from 
other data collecting agencies inside or outside Government. Once 
it'was introduced in October 1975, the decisions for its continuance 
trom time to time were also taken on ad-hoc basis without at any 
stage going into the justification for its continance. The gravity of 
the lapse can be gauged by the fact that on export of Transmission 
Line Towers during October 1975 to April 1977, the cash compen-
satory suppo:rt alone works out to Rs. 1.27 crores. This is highly 



18 

'deplorable. The Corn.mittee would like . GONez;nment to .review the 
vaiious' incentives -including cash compensatory support available 
for export of 'Transmission , ~  ,Towers and ~ . ~ these are 
fully justified by unimpeachable  data. 

IS. No. 8 ~~ P  IV, Para .2.7.6 of Hundred & Twenty Ninth 
,  . Report] 

Action Taken 
"':\ ". ~, ., .-. 

The CommitteJ has pointed out that Government has granted 
Cash Compensatory Support without adequate justification and 
b.¥l relied on a case built up -with data furnished by the manu'fac-
~ . Further ~  decision to continue the Cash Com-
~~  Support without ~  any stage going into the justification 
for its continuation is highly deplorable. As already pointed out to 
4wllt the re-introduction of cash assistance was done as a pro-
inotional measure taking intQ account the factors such as export 
~ , production capability in thecountry,tb,e acute foreign 
exchange shortage, the competitive strength of our products 
vis-a-vis the international prices, etc. It ~ $.<> ~ stated that 
the decision to continue Cash Compensatory Support from time to 
time without analysing the cost data etc. was taken not only for 
Transmission Line Towers alone but other engineering goods an4 
other commodities as well. However, on the recQmmendationoi 
Dr. Alexander Committee On Import-Export Policies and P ~~

dures, new guidelines for determining the Cash CompeIlsatory Sup-
port had been drawn. 

Ne\V rate of cash compensatory support ~  from 1-4-1979 on 
export of various engineering goods including Transmission Line 
Towers (TLT) have been announced. The rates have been fixed 
op the ~  ()f new criteria which were evolved on the recommell-
~~ .  of the Alexender Committe!'!' Brief details of the principles 
on the basis of which the rate of cash compensatory support is 
~ , are given in reply to para 2.75. 

Based on the new criteria, the cost data received from manu-
factUrers/exporters of a ~  Line Towers through the 
Engineering Export Promotion Council were examined and a rate 
of iO per cent, i.e the same rnte available till 31-3-1979, was recom-
mended w.e.f. 1-4-1979 -for a period of three yeM'S. This rate is, 
~ .~ , ~ ~  to periodic review. 

As per Cabinet directive, it has also been decided that a specid 
Ceu will be set up in the offiee of the C.C.I.ItE. for: the purpose at 



19 

undertaking price analysis, monitoring of export for which Cash 
Compensatory Support is being given with particular reference to 
f.o.b. realisation, analysis of the implication of tariff and cash com-
pensatory support etc. The data to be collected by this Cell wi}! 
~ ~ ~  Cash Assistance Review Committee to review cash com-
~ .a~  ~~  rates from time to time. 

In the meantime, .the Ministry has taken steps to review the cash 
compensatory support in response to the observation made by the 
Committee. 

[Mimitry of Commerce and Civil Supplies (Deptt. of Commerce) 
O.M. No. 5(68)179-E.P. (Engg.) dated 3 Apl"il, 1980] 



CHAPTER IV 

CONCLUSIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS REPLIES TO WIDCB 
HAVE NOT BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE COMMITl'EE' AND 

WHICH REQUIRE REITERATION 

Recommendation 

The Committee regard the action of the Executive Engineer ill 
placing order for 300 tonnes of Bitumen in March 1971 for execution 
of special repairs to the Mohanbari runway, on the basis of a mere 
agreement in principle for the execution of work by the DGCA 
in Octobe;r 1970 as hasty. Even the Il'evised order placed on the 
I.O.C. for 1000 tonnes of bitumen in December 1971 was premature 
as by that time only a revised estimate for the work costing Rs. 16.47 
lakhs was submitted to DGCA and the sanction therefor was still 
awaited. Further, a general ban on new works was imposed in 
August 1973 ~  it was applied to this work also. Yet. no initiative 
was taken at any level to cancel the order for 537 tcmnes of 60170 
grade bitumen of the value of Rs. 2.94 lakhs placed earlier and the 
supplies were received against this order between July and Novem-
ber 1974. The Committee have taken adverse notice of these lapses 
on the part of the officers concerned and would like Government to 
suitably communicate the displeas'lll'e of the Committee to the 
officers concerned. 

[So No.1 (Para 1.56) of Appendix IV to 129th Report of PAC 
(6th Lok Sabha)] 

Action Taken 

The Committee have regarded the action of' the Executive 
Engineer in placing order for 300 tonnes of bitumen in March, 1971 
and also in placing revised order on the I.O.C. for 1000 tonnes of 
bitumen in December, 1971 as hasty. Such bitumen reached the 
site between May, 72 to December, 72. Sanction to the estimate 
amounting to Rs. 68.70 lakhs was accorded by the Government in 
December, 1972. Tenders were received in June, 1973 but the ban 
on expenditure on new works was imposed by the Government in 
August, 1973. The fact, therefore, remains that if such a ban had 
not been imposed, there would have been delay in actual commence-
ment of the work after it was sanctioned if no supply order was 

20 



%1 

placed. in December, 1971, since bitumen in those days was in sort 
supply. It is the primary responsibility of the Executive Engineer 
to ensure that materials requfred for the works under his jurisdic-
tion are procured well in advance. 

Shri D. Patwary was the Executive Engineer who had placed. 
orders for 300 tonnes of bitumen in March, 1971 and also for 1000 
tonnes of bitumen in December, 1971. He has since retired. from 
Government service. 

Regarding the procurement of 537 tonnes of 60170 'grade bitumen 
1rom Dum Dum, as already stated above, the estimate amounting 
to Rs. 68.70 lakhs was sancti. ned by the Government in December, 
1972. With this new sanction, the quantity of bitumen which was 
already procured in 1972 was not sufficient. A further quantity of 
537 tonnes of 60/70 bitumen was, therefore, brought to Mohanbari 
from Dum Dum some time between July to November, 1974-

Though the ban on new works was imposed by the Government in 
August, 1973, the decision to transport further bitumen from Dum 
Dum to Mohanbari was taken after the DGCA assured in December, 
1973 that a sum of Rs. 20-25 lakhs for construction of the airfield! 
at Mohanbari wauld be madf> available during the year 1974-75 and 
desired that the department might complete the formalities for 
commencing the work. Action for procurement of materials re-
quired 'for the work is also one of the formalities to be completed 
for commencing the work. Under the circumstances it was not 
possible for CPWD to cancel the order for 537 tonnes of 60170 grade 
bitumen placed. earlier, which was already available in departmental 
. store at Dum Dum. However, no fresh bitumen was received after 
September/November, 1974, when it was finally known that the 
work was not to be taken up. 

[Ministry of Works and Housing O.M. No. 44/79-FI dated 
22 November, 1979] 

Further reply 

A copy of the D.O. No. AV. 20014/30171-ARII (P) dated the 
~  from late Shri A. K. Sarkar, Dy. Director General, 

addressed to Shri C. A. 'Shyam Sunder, Superintending Engineer, 
Assam Central Circle CPWD, Gauhati is enclosed (Annexure). 
It will be seen that in December, 1973 DGCA intimated to the 
CPWD that a sum of Rs. 5.00 lakhs was allottad. during the year 
1973-74 and a further provision of Rs. 20.00 lakhs was made in the 
Budget Estimates for 1974-75. It was also stated in that letter that 



~ a  act.i&n might -be taklen tooomplete 1heform:i;i1jiiPB _ that 
t.\Ire wC)rk C»Wd 'be .taken up m March, 1974. 

It is not clear frOIn the record as to at what level the decisioIl 
as indicated in the D.O. letter dated 27-12-73 referred to in (1) 
above was taken. The said "!).O. letter was written by .the Deputy 
Director General -of Civil Aviation. 

The basis on which the Dy. DGCAwrQte the -said 'd.1>. ~  

not clear from the record. It may, however, be stated. that the ~ 
was subsequently extended for the year 1974-75 also vide Ministry 
IItII. Finance O.M. No. 5(1) /PF-n/74 dated 23-1-1974. 

(Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation O.M. No. 4-4/79-F1 
dated 3 June, 1:900] 

ANNEXURE 

No. AV. 20014/30171-ARII(P) 

Dated, New Delhi, the 27-12-1973 

Dear Shri Shyam Sunder, 

Please refer to your lettE'r No. 23 (8) 173-ACC dated the 20th 
December, 1973, regarding strengthening of the runway of Mohan-
bari airfield. 

2. A sum of Rs. 5 lakhs have already been allotted for the streng-
thening of the runway at Mohanbari during the current financial 
year. A provision has also heen made for Rs. 20 lakhs for this work 
during the year 1974-75. YOH are, therefore, advised that necessary 
action may please be taken immediately to complete the formalities 
so that the work can be takE'n up in March, 1975 at the latest. In 
fact, as already intimated to you, this department is now in a posi-
tion to allocate further funds according to your requirement durin, 
the current financial year provided you give a guarantee that the 
sum so allocated will definitely be spent during the present year. 

3. I shall be awaiting telegraphic confirmation from you in this 
regard indicating the sum 30 I equired. 

Shri C. A. Shyam Sunder, 

Superintending Engineer, 

Assam Central Circle, CPWD, 

Gaubati-21. 

Yours sincerely, 

Sd/-A K. a a ~ 



23 

There is no gain saying the tact that substantial quantity of 
bitumen procured' for the Mohanbari airport and' lying in stores 
for the last 5-6 years has deteriorated in quality due to weather 
effect particularly when it is admitted that the drums are thin and 
a large number of these have been leaking. The stored material is 
also an easy prey to pilferage and mis-appropriation. The Com-
mittee would, therefore, like Government to take urgent steps to 
utilise the material so as to gainfully retrieve as much of it as 
possible under the circumstances. 

[S. No; 4· (Para 59) of Appendix IV M 129th Report of PAC 
(6th Lok Sabha)] 

ActiOn taken 

(i) Ministry. of Works and Housing. 

Reprding utilisation of hitumen brought. to Uohanbari, the 
~  P5>sition is as·under:. 

81. 
No. 

1. 

::I. 

Grade of 
Bitumen 

Bo/IOO 

60/70 

Total 

~  brought 
to ~ a~. 

(in tOl1Jles)' 

¢ 

537 
~ ,

1463 

quantity utilised 
tillJ uly 79 (in 
tonnes) 

358-

403 ---
761 

Balance lying at 
Site (in tonnes) 

56'8' 

134 ---, 
70::1 

During the last wOl'lking season ... t403 tonnes; of· OO/70"grade bitu-
men was utilised in the work of strengthening etc., of the runway 
at Gauhati.· The balance quantity of bitumen lying. in Mohanbari 
is less than 50 per cent of what was originally brought at Mohan-
bari, which is expected to be utilised:in thel'work'.af strengthenmg 
ek.,-'oi" runway . at. Mohanbari, which. has.·bean"sanctioned by· the 
Gq\lQRlJl1e1lt,reeenUy in: June '79 "Vide. DQOA's Memo, No.· APA/3-,. 
, ~ ; Ptr.-; 13-6+-79 for Rs. 1,3'8,78,000 (M.D.) Plus Rs ... 13,87,8001-
(I+Qh 

[Ministry of Works and Housing O.M. No. ~  

dated 7 December, 19'71]' 



24 

(ii) Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation 

In regard to the above para it is stated that as per informatiOD 
received from the Chief Engineer (NZ), CPWD, R. K. Puram, New 
Delhi vide his Memo No. 29-43/76-AP(B)-Vol. II dated the 31-8-7' 
(copy alongwith copy of signal referred to therein enclosed u 
annexure, out of 926 M.T. Bitumen of grade 80/100 procured, 358 
M.T. has since been transferred to other works and have bee. 
actually utilised on various works such as strengthening of the 
Runway to LCN-4O at Gauhati Works under Shillong Division, and 
for other miscellaneous maintenance purposes. Out of 537 M.T.· 
Bitumen of 60/70 grade procured, 40'3 M.T. has been transferred to 
other WoI'k and have been actually utilised for setrengthening of 
runway to LCN 40 at Gauhati. The entire balance quantity of Bitu-
men of both grades lying at Mohanbari will be utilised at Mohanbari 
with advantage on the work of extension, strengthening of runway 
appron and one taxiway to LCN 40 at Mohanbari which work has 
since been sanctioned by the Ministry of Tourism and Civil AviatiOll 
vide their letter No. AP-3/82-84/76-336-VE, SFS/78 dated the 5-6-79 
at a total cost of Rs. 153.66 hkhs. The stock verification was actually 
~ by the Assistant Engheer, Mohanbari by cOlUIlting of ~ 
and there was no discrepancy and verification by weighment could 
not be done. It has also been stated that there is no financial loss 

ANNEXURE 

Copy of Memo No. 29-43176-AP(B)-Vol. II dated 31-8-79 from the 
Chief Engineer (NZ) , CPWD, R. K. Puram, New Delhi addressed to 
Shri P. K. Ramachandran, DDG(P) 0/0 the D.G.C.A., New Delhi. 

Subject:--":""Para 24 and 2 of the audit report for 1976-77 

DDG (P) wanted me to give a small note on the following two 
points. - . 

1. Bitumen .procured for Mohanbari. 

2. Expenditure incurred towards maintenance of Civil 
Aerodromes not in use. 

The same is furnished as below:-

1. As per the ~  received from the Executive Engineer 
Assam Aviation Works ~  C.P.W.D., Gauhati through signal 
contained at page 47 of File No. G ~ , 926 M.T. bitumen 
of grade 80/100 was procured. 358 M.T. was transferred to other 
works. Balance 568 M.T. is available in stock. There has been no 
loss of bitumen. - - . 



25 

537 M.T. bitumen of 60/80 grade was also procured. Out of 
this 403 M.T. was tr?.nsferred to other works. Balance 
in stock is 134 M. T. There was no loss of bitumen. 

The balance bitumen available will be utilised, with advant-
age, on the work of extension, strengthening of runway 
apron and on taxiway to LCN 40 at Mohanbari sanctioned 
vide No. AP ~  SFS/78 dated 5-6-79 for 
Rs. 153.66 lakhs. No financial loss will thus be involved. 

2. Regarding the expenditure on Civil Aerodromes not in use, as 
contained is DGCA's letter No. G. 25015/2179-Bud, dated 27-7-79, 
the same is being procured from the Executive Engineers who are 
incharge of maintaining these aerodromes. They were addressed 
vide this office letter No. 29-46/74-APB. Pt. dated 3-8-79 copy endor-
sed to the Directorate of Finance and Accounts, D.G.C.A. It is, 
however, pointed out that CPWD do not maintain the record of 
maintenance expenditure aerodrome-wise. It may be possible to 
abstract this information from aCC<1Wlt records. However, it will 
be time consuming and may not be forthcoming in number of cases. 
It may be desirable to bring this fact to the notice of the govern-
ment. As soon as information is forthcoming from the concerned 
divisions it will be compiled and sent to D.G.C.A. 

DD VIDDYAAP 

310944 VEGTYD 

GT 19.(.) REF YA551 '!'HI 250955 (.) 

SdI-

(S. C. Goel) 
Engineer Officer I, 

for Chief Engineer (NZ) 

AD Gauhati 

FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS RECEIVED FROM THE ASSAM 
AVN WORKS DIV CPWD GAUHATI(.) 

~  GRADE BITUMEN PROCURED FOR VEMN 926 MTCMA 
TRANSFERRED 358 MT LOSS NIL BALANCE 568 M.T. 

6017O-GRADE BITUMEN PROCURED FOR VEMEN 537 MT CMA 
TRANSFERRED 403 MT LOSS NIL BALANCE 134 MT TOTAL 
BITUMEN PROCURED· FOR VEMN 1463 MT CMA TRANSFER-
RED 761 MT CMA LOSS NIL AND BALANCE 702 M.T.(.) 



CHAPTER V 

CONCLUSIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS IN RESPECT 0F 
WHICH GOVERNMENT HAVE-FURNISHED INTERIM REPLIES 

NEW DELHI; 

December 1,,1980. 
--. , ~~ 

~  .. ~ ,~  ·(8'. 

Nffi 

CHANDRAJIT YADAV, 

Ohcrinnaw..<:: 

P ~ ~ .  



S1
. 
No
. 1 I
.
 

P
ar
a 
No
. 

of
 
t
h
e 

R
e
p
or
t 

2 

1.
7 

A
P
P
E
N
DI
X 

St
at
e
m
e
nt
 
of
 
C
o
nc
l
us
i
o
ns
 
or
 
Re
c
o
m
me
n
da
ti
o
ns
 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-_
. 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
.
-
-
-
-
-
-
--
-
-
-
-
-
_.
-

Mi
ni
st
r
y 
j
D
e
pt
t.
 

C
o
nc
er
ns
 

C
o
nc
l
us
i
o
n 
or
 
R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
at
i
o
n 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3 
4 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

T
o
ur
:s
m 
a
n
d 
Ci
vi
l 
A
vi
at
'
o
n 

(
W
or
ks
 &
 
H
o
us
i
n
g)
 

Fr
o
m 
t
h
e 
r
e
pl
y 
of
 
t
h
e 
G
o
v
er
n
m
e
nt
 
it
 i
s 
cl
e
ar
 
t
h
at
 
e
v
e
n 
t
h
o
u
g
h 

t
h
e 
b
a
n 
o
n 
e
x
p
e
n
di
t
ur
e 
o
n 
n
e
w 
w
or
ks
 
w
as
 
e
nf
or
c
e
d 
i
n 
A
u
g
us
t 
19
73
, 

a 
f
ur
t
h
er
 
q
u
a
nt
it
y 
of
 
53
7 
t
o
n
ne
s 
of
 
bi
t
u
m
e
n 
(
v
al
u
e:
 
Rs
. 
2.
94
 
l
a
k
hs
) 

w
as
 
br
o
u
g
ht
 
fr
o
m 
St
or
e-
c
u
m-
A
vi
at
i
o
n 
Di
vi
si
o
n,
 
D
u
m-
D
u
m 
t
o 
M
o
ha
n-

b
ar
i 
b
et
w
e
e
n 
J'
Ul
y 
a
n
d 
N
o
v
e
m
b
er
 
19
74
. 
T
h
e 
Mi
ni
st
r
y 
o'f
 
W
or
ks
 
& 

H
o
us
i
n
g 
h
a
v
e 
st
at
e
d 
t
h
at
 "
t
h
e 
de
ci
si
o
n 
t
o 
tr
a
ns
p
or
t 
f
ur
t
h
er
 
bi
t
u
m
e
n 

fr
o
m 
D
u
m-
D
u
m 
t
o 
M
o
ha
n
bf
lr
i 
w
as
 
t
a
k
e
n 
af
t
er
 
t
h
e 
D
G
C
A 
as
s
ur
e
d 

i
n 
De
ce
m
be
r 
19
73
 
t
h
at
 a
 
s
u
m 
rf
 R
s.
 
2
0-
2
5 
l
a
k
hs
 f
or
 
c
o
ns
tr
uc
ti
o
n 
of
 

ai
r 
fi
el
d 
at
 
M
o
h
a
n
b
ar
i 
w
o
ul
d 
h
e 
m
a
d
e 
a
v
ai
l
a
bl
e 
d
ur
i
n
g 
19
74
-7
5 
a
n
d 

t
h
at
 t
h
e 
d
e
p
ar
t
m
e
nt
 
mi
g
ht
 
c
o
m
pl
et
e 
f
or
m
al
it
i
es
 
f
or
 
c
o
m
me
nc
i
n
g 
t
h
e 

w
or
k.
" 
T
h
e 
C
o
m
mi
tt
e
e 
n
ot
f' 
t
h
at
 
t
hi
s 
as
s
ur
a
n
Ce
 
w
as
 
c
o
n
ve
ye
d 
b
y 

D
e
p
ut
y 
n
G
C
A 
t
hr
o
u
g
h 
a 
D.
O. 
l
et
t
er
 
t
o 
C
P
W
D 
i
n 
D
e
c
e
m
b
er
 
19
73
. 

Ac
c
or
di
n
g 
t
o 
t
h
e 
Mi
ni
st
r
y 
of
 
T
o
ur
is
m 
& 
Ci
vi
l 
A
vi
at
i
o
n,
 
t
h
e 
le
ve
l 
at
 

w
hi
c
h 
t
hi
s 
de
ci
si
o
n 
wa
s 
t
a
k
e
n 
a
n
d 
t
h
e 
ba
si
s 
o
n 
w
hi
c
h 
D
y.
 
D
G
C
A 

wr
ot
e 
t
hi
s 
D.
O. 
l
et
t
er
 i
s 
n
ot
 
cl
ea
r 
fr
o
m 
t
h
e 
re
c
or
d.
 
L
at
er
, 
i
n 
S
e
pt
e
m-

b
er
 
19
74
, 
t
h
e 
D
G
C
A 
i
nf
or
m
e
d 
t
h
e 
C
hi
ef
 
E
n
gi
ne
er
, 
C
P
W
D 
t
h
at
 
t
h
e 

~
---

-_ 
.. 
_-
--
--
--
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
--
--
-
-

- 
-
-
--
--
--
--
--
--

~
 



I 

2.
 
I
.
 I
I
 

3·
 

1.
 
1
2 

2 
3 

T
o
ur
is
m 
a
n
d 
Ci
vi
l 
A
vi
at
i
o
n 

(
W
or
ks
 &
 
H
o
us
i
n
g)
 

-
d
o-

4 

w
or
k 
ha
d 
n
ot
 
be
e
n 
a
p
pr
o
ve
d 
b
y 
t
h
e 
Mi
ni
st
r
y 
d
u
e 
t
o 
fi
na
nc
ia
l 

st
ri
n
ge
nc
y.
 

T
he
 
C
o
m
mi
tt
ee
 
m
us
t,
 
h
o
we
ve
r,
 
p
oi
nt
 
o
ut
 
t
h
at
 t
h
e 
as
s
ur
a
nc
e 
gi
ve
n 

b
y 
t
h
e 
Dy
. 
D
G
C
A 
t
o 
t
h
e 
C
P
W
D 
i
n 
De
ce
m
be
r,
 
19
73
 
re
ga
r
di
n
g 
a
va
il
-

a
bi
li
t
y 
of
 
f
u
n
ds
 f
or
 c
ar
r
yi
n
g 
o
ut
 
t
h
e 
re
pa
ir
s 
t
o 
t
he
 r
u
n
w
a
y 
at
 
M
o
ha
n-

ba
ri
, 
wi
t
h
o
ut
 
fi
rs
t 
a

a
~
 
w
h
et
h
er
 
t
h
e 
f
u
n
ds
 
h
a
d 
ac
t
ua
ll
y 
b
e
e
n 

sa
nc
ti
o
ne
d,
 
wa
s 
i
m
pr
u
d
e
nt
 a
n
d 
re
s
ul
te
d 
i
n 
a
v
oi
da
bl
e 
e
x
p
e
n
di
t
ur
e 
o
n 

tr
a
ns
p
or
ta
ti
o
n 
as
 
al
s
o 
l
os
s 
o
n 
R
C
C
Ou
nt 
of
 
le
a
ka
ge
 a
n
d 
de
te
ri
or
at
i
o
n 
i
n 

t
he
 q
ua
li
t
y 
of
 
bi
t
u
me
n 
d
ue
 
t
o 
ef
fe
ct
 
of
 
we
at
he
r.
 

T
he
 
C
o
m
mi
tt
ee
 
ar
e 
i
nf
or
me
d 
t
h
at
 o
ut
 
of
 
a 
t
ot
al
 q
u
a
nt
it
y 
of
 
14
63
 

t
o
n
ne
s 
of
 
bi
t
u
me
n,
 
76
1 
t
o
n
ne
s 
h
a
d 
he
e
n 
ut
il
is
e
d 
ti
ll
 J
ul
y 
19
79
. 
T
h
e 

ba
la
nc
e 
70
2 
t
o
n
ne
s 
l
yi
n
g 
at
 
t
h
e 
si
te
 
is
 e
x
pe
ct
e
d 
t
o 
be
 
ut
il
is
e
d 
i
n 
t
h
e 

w
or
k 
of
 
st
re
n
gt
he
ni
n
g 
et
c.
 
of
 
r
u
n
w
a
y 
at
 
M
o
ha
n
ba
ri
 
w
hi
c
h 
h
as
 
be
e
n 

sa
nc
ti
o
ne
d 
re
ce
nt
l
y 
b
y 
t
h
e 
G
o
ve
r
n
me
nt
. 
T
he
 
C
o
m
mi
tt
ee
 
ar
e 
f
ur
t
h
er
 

i
nf
or
me
d 
t
h
at
 
t
h
er
e 
wa
s 
no
 
fi
na
nc
ia
l 
l
os
s 
as
 
t
h
e 
st
oc
k 
ve
ri
fi
ca
ti
o
n 

wa
s 
ac
t
ua
ll
y 
d
o
ne
 
b
y 
t
h
e 
As
si
st
a
nt
 
E
n
gi
ne
er
, 
M
o
ha
n
ba
ri
 
b
y 
c
o
u
nt
i
n
g 

of
 
dr
u
ms
 
a
n
d 
t
he
re
 
wa
s 
n
o 
di
sc
re
pa
nc
y 
a
n
d 
t
h
at
 
ve
ri
fi
ca
ti
o
n 
b
y 

we
i
g
h
me
nt
 
c
o
ul
d 
n
ot
 
be
 
d
o
ne
. 

T
he
 
C
o
m
mi
tt
ee
 
ca
n
n
ot
 
ac
ce
pt
 
t
he
 c
o
nt
e
nt
i
o
n 
of
 
t
h
e 
Mi
ni
st
r
y 
t
h
at
 

t
he
re
 w
as
 
n
o 
fi
na
nc
ia
l 
lo
ss
. 
D
ur
i
n
g 
e
vi
de
nc
e,
 
t
h
e 
r
e
pr
es
e
nt
at
i
v
e 
o'f
 

t
h
e 
Mi
ni
st
r
y 
of
 
W
or
ks
 
a
n
d 
H
o
us
i
n
g 
h
a
d 
a
d
mi
tt
e
d 
t
h
at
 "
o
ur
 
as
se
ss
-

m
e
nt
 
is
 
t
h
at
 t
h
e 
q
u
a
nt
it
y 
of
 
le
a
ka
ge
 w
o
ul
d 
b
e 
of
 
t
h
e 
or
d
er
 
of
 
5 
p
er
 

t.
I 
0
0 



ce
nt

." 
A

s 
re

ga
rd

s 
th

e 
nu

m
be

l' 
of

 d
ru

m
s 

w
hi

ch
 w

er
e 

le
ak

in
g,

 h
e 

ha
d 

st
at

ed
: 

"W
e 

w
ill

 n
ot

 b
e 

ab
le

 t
o 

sa
y 

th
e 

ex
ec

t 
nu

m
be

r,
 

It
 m

ay
 b

e 
50

 p
er

 c
en

t. 
T

he
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 w
ou

ld
, 

th
er

ef
or

e,
 l

ik
e 

an
 i

nq
ui

ry
 t

o 
be

 
m

ad
e 

at
 a

 s
en

io
r 

le
ve

l 
to

 f
in

d 
ou

t 
th

e 
ex

te
nt

 o
f 

le
ak

ag
e 

of
 b

it
um

en
 

an
d 

th
e 

fin
an

ci
al

 l
os

s 
in

cu
rr

ed
 th

er
eb

y.
 

T
he

 lo
ss

 d
ue

 t
o 

de
te

ri
or

at
io

n 
in

 q
ua

lit
y,

 p
ilf

er
ag

e 
an

d 
m

is
ap

pr
op

ri
at

io
n 

of
 b

it
um

en
 s

ho
ul

d 
al

so
 b

e 
lls

ce
rt

ai
ne

d.
 

G
M

G
IP

M
R

N
D

-L
S 

II
--

23
31

 L
S

-I
1-

I2
-8

o-
10

55
. 

~
 


	001
	002
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036

